

Case No. S275023

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CESAR ROMERO and TATANA SPICAKOVA ROMERO

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

LI-CHUAN SHIH and TUN-JEN KO

Defendants and Respondents.

After a decision by the Court of Appeal, Second
Appellate District, Division Eight,
Case No. B310069

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

McCormick, Barstow, Sheppard,
Wayte & Carruth LLP
Scott M. Reddie, #173756
scott.reddie@mccormickbarstow.com
7647 North Fresno Street
Fresno, California 93720
Telephone: (559) 433-1300
Facsimile: (559) 433-2300

Attorneys for CESAR ROMERO and TATANA
SPICAKOVA ROMERO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. ADDITIONAL ISSUE PRESENTED	7
II. WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED	7
III. BACKGROUND FACTS	10
A. The parties and the properties	10
B. The original owner of both properties starts, but then abandons, his effort to change the lot line between the 651 Property and the 643 Property	10
C. After efforts to adjust the lot line are apparently abandoned, a home is built on the 651 Property	11
D. When the 651 Property sold, all relevant documentation contains its original legal description	12
E. When the Shih-Kos purchased the 643 Property, they failed to properly inspect the boundary lines	13
F. The 643 Property trespasses on 1,296 square feet, or 13% of the 651 Property	14
G. The Romeros purchase the 651 Property and the deed contains the original legal description with no reference to an easement in favor of the 643 Property	14
H. The Romeros discover the Shih-Kos are trespassing on 1,296 square feet of their property	15
I. No structures on the 643 Property will have to be moved if a wall is built on the true property line	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
J. The Romeros advise the Shih-Kos about the trespass, but the Shih-Kos do not agree to permit the Romeros to build a wall on the true property line	17
K. The Romeros file their complaint and the Shih-Kos cross-complain	18
L. Following a court trial, the court orders that the Shih-Kos, and all future owners of the 643 Property, have an exclusive implied easement or, alternatively, an exclusive equitable easement to use and possess 13% of the Romeros' property	18
M. The Court of Appeal reverses the court-created implied easement, finding it was an exclusive easement and exclusive implied easements are not permissible as a matter of law	20
IV. LEGAL DISCUSSION	21
A. The same rationale for precluding exclusive prescriptive easements applies to implied easements	21
1. The distinction between an easement and an estate/possessory interest	21
2. Because the implied easement awarded by the trial court is exclusive and is not de minimis or necessary for public health or safety, it is not permissible as a matter of law	23
a. The three general types of court-ordered easements and their elements	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)**

	Page
b. The long-standing rationale precluding exclusive prescriptive easements applies equally to exclusive implied easements	25
c. The cases cited by the Shih-Kos do not support a finding that exclusive implied easements which are not de minimis or necessary for public health or safety are permissible	32
B. An award by a court of an exclusive easement violates the Takings Clause and is void.....	35
V. CONCLUSION.....	36
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Buehler v. Oregon-Washington Plywood Corp.</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 520.....	7
<i>Christensen v. Tucker</i> (1952) 114 Cal.App.2d 554	25
<i>Dixon v. Eastown Realty Co.</i> (1951) 105 Cal.App.2d 260	34
<i>Drake v. Martin</i> (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 984.....	8
<i>Guerra v. Packard</i> (1965) 236 Cal.App.2d 272	22
<i>Hansen v. Sandridge Partners, L.P.</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 1020.....	20, 21, 22, 24, 29, 30, 31
<i>Harrison v. Welch</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 1084.....	27
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 229	36
<i>Horowitz v. Noble</i> (1978) 79 Cal.App.3d 120	35
<i>Kapner v. Meadowlark Ranch Assn.</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 1182.....	23, 27
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Comm.</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 469	36
<i>Kreisher v. Mobile Oil Corp.</i> (1988) 198 Cal.App.3d 389	8
<i>Linthicum v. Butterfield</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 259.....	25
<i>Main Street Plaza v. Cartwright & Main, LLC</i> (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 1044.....	22
<i>Mehdizadeh v. Mincer</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 1296.....	22, 24, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>Navarro v. Paulley</i> (1944) 66 Cal.App.2d 827	34
<i>Owsley v. Hammer</i> (1951) 36 Cal.2d 710.....	34
<i>Raab v. Casper</i> (1975) 51 Cal.App.3d 866	25, 26, 27, 30
<i>Scrubby v. Vintage Grapevine, Inc.</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 697.....	23
<i>Shoen v. Zacarias</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 16.....	25
<i>Silacci v. Abramson</i> (1966) 45 Cal.App.4th 558.....	22, 27
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dept. of Environmental Protection</i> (2010) 560 U.S. 702	35
<i>Tashakori v. Lakis</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 1003.....	25
<i>Thorstrom v. Thorstrom</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 1406.....	23, 24
<i>Warsaw v. Chicago Metallic Ceilings, Inc.</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 564.....	25
<i>Zeller v. Browne</i> (1956) 143 Cal.App.2d 191	33

STATUTES

California Constitution, Article I § 19	7
California Constitution, Article I § 1	7
United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment.....	7
